

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

Regulations 1979 No. 24

Regulations under the *Co-operative Societies Ordinance* 1939¹

I, ROBERT JAMES ELLICOTT, the Minister of State for the Capital Territory, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Co-operative Societies Ordinance* 1939.

Dated this first day of November 1979.

R. ELLICOTT

Minister of State for the Capital Territory

AMENDMENTS OF THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES REGULATIONS²

1. Regulation 2 of the Co-operative Societies Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulation (1) the definition “the Ordinance” and substituting the following definition: Interpretation

“‘the Ordinance’ means the *Co-operative Societies Ordinance* 1939.”.

2. After regulation 2 of the Co-operative Societies Regulations the following regulation is inserted:

“2A. For the purposes of paragraph 14G (1) (d) of the Ordinance, the amount prescribed is \$3,000.”. Prescribed amount for purposes of paragraph 14G (1) (d) of the Ordinance

3. After regulation 28 of the Co-operative Societies Regulations the following heading is inserted: Heading

“SCHEDULE”

4. The Schedule to the Co-operative Societies Regulations is amended by omitting from Forms A to S (inclusive) “*Co-operative Societies Ordinance* 1939-1956” (wherever occurring) and substituting “*Co-operative Societies Ordinance* 1939”. Schedule—Forms A to S inclusive

Schedule—
Form B

5. The Schedule to the Co-operative Societies Regulations is amended by omitting from Form B “*Statutory Declarations Act 1911-1944*,” and substituting “*Statutory Declarations Act 1959*,”.

Amendments
in relation to
decimal
currency

6. The Co-operative Societies Regulations are further amended as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE		Regulation 6
Provision	Amendment	
Paragraph 12 (a)	Omit “Five shillings”, substitute “50 cents”	
Paragraph 12 (b)	Omit “Fifteen shillings”, substitute “\$1.50”	
Paragraph 12 (c)	Omit “One shilling”, substitute “10 cents”	
Paragraph 21 (e)	Omit “Five pounds”, substitute “\$10”	
Regulation 27	Omit “Fifty pounds and five pounds”, substitute “\$100 and \$10”	
Schedule—Form S	Omit “£” (wherever occurring), substitute “\$”	

NOTES

1. Notified in the *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette* on 14 November 1979.
2. Regulations 1945 No. 2 as amended by Regulations 1956 No. 13.